THETA REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

ANSWERS TO QUERIES RAISED BY POTENTIAL TENDERERS
Please note that the questions that you have raised are being distributed by means of a mailing list to all potential bidders. It is hoped that this will assist clarify any issues you may be having.
TENDER NUMBER ETQA 12 

QUESTIONS:
Could you please help us with the following questions related to the Qualifications Framework tender? 
 

1) Must the capacity building for the SGB’s include training on how to actually WRITE unit standards or is the capacity building limited to background knowledge and an understanding of the systems and verification procedures?

2) How readily will the SGB’s be available – are they available on request or is there fixed monthly meetings? 
ANSWERS:
1.

	Must the capacity building for the SGB’s include training on how to actually WRITE  unit standards or is the capacity building limited to background knowledge and understanding of systems and verification procedures?


Capacity building with the SGB’s must cover at least the following areas:

· Legislative roles (NSB Regulations, SGB Manual of operation)

· THETA SGB Policy, role definition and management requirements

· THETA scope and SSP / chamber requirements, 

· Framework review and brief establishment

· Qualification Rules of Combinations

· Unit standard analysis and evaluation against SAQA criteria for review 

2.
	How readily will the SGB’s be available – are they available on request or is there fixed monthly meetings?


4 out of the 5 SGB’s are in the process of being re-constituted, one is operating fully already. THETA convenes all meetings, and will take the responsibility of convening the SGB’s for the capacity building.

It is likely that some SGB members may not attend the initial meetings during which capacity building will take place – it is therefore essential that a full Induction Pack based on the above topics forms part of the capacity building so that THETA staff can do or contract in capacity building to any “later arrivals” to the process. 

  

TENDER NUMBER SD 001:
 

QUESTIONS: 
 

1. What is the period of impact that is being assessed? 
2. How many skills plans were received over this period? 
3. What is the spread of skills plan across large, medium and small businesses? 
4. How many skills programmes did Theta implement over the period including learnerships? 
5. What was the value of grants paid out? 
ANSWERS:

Impact Study: Tender SD 001

1. 2000 – 2004 Implementation of Skills Development 

2. 37 Learnerships were registered and 21 were implemented from 2001 – to date

3. Learnerships were implemented in Gaming, Hospitality, Travel, Conservation, Guiding, Event Support and Tourism

4. 2001 – 2003 (6 142 Learners)

5. Grants paid out to employers 2003 / 2004 (29 401 818.73)

6. 1308 WSP and 779 Implementation Reports
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TENDER NUMBER SD 001
QESTIONS: 
 

 1. On page 5 of the RFP document: Section on Scope of Services. I notice that only one bullet point is mentioned. Does this mean the scope is complete or is there some missing information?

 

2. On the same page, there is an abbreviation IR. What is it IR in full?

 

3. What is the duration of the impact study?

 

4. What is (are) the deliverable(s)?

ANSWERS:
1.
There no information missing
2.
IR – Implementation Reports, WSP – Workplace Skills Plans
3. 
Period of Skills Development Impact – 2000 – 2004 (how has skills development implementation made a difference or not) Duration – September to January 2005. Final Report Expected 30 January 2005
4.

A complete report/impact study
TENDER NUMBER SD 001 

QUESTION: 
 

If a Service Provider submits more than one tender, for example in respect of SDF 01, ETQA - 8 and SD 001, will it, apart from the 7 Hard copies in respect of each tender; be required to submit each of the electronic copies on a separate CD. In other words, could the electronic copies of the three tenders appear on the same CD with clear reference to this fact in the tender proposal? 
ANSWERS:

Yes, you are required to submit seven hard copies and each of the electronic copies on separate CDs as they will be assessed separately. 
TENDER NUMBER SD 001

QUESTIONS: 

We introduce ourselves as potential service providers to your institution. Please be advised that we are stationed in Port Elizabeth and, as such, have missed out on the briefing sessions held in Rivonia to discuss the terms of reference. Nevertheless we took the liberty to familiarize ourselves with those on the Theta website; and would much appreciate if you could please provide answers to the following questions:

1.     Could you please e-mail us the Theta list of target employers for the SD 001 tender? Those that qualify as the pool from which the respondents to research project can be located.
ANSWER:
The successful tenderer will be given a database of all the employer organization that has implemented skills development.

There are about 9148 employer organisations within the THETA Sector

Estimated No. of Establishments:      35,000 

Establishments registered with SARS: 15,149

Establishments registered with THETA: 9,148

Number of Employees: 492,000

Dominated by large number of small enterprises
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RE: TENDER NUMBER CB 001
QUESTIONS: 

1.      An estimate of how many Skills Development Facilitators will we need to capacitate. 

2.    Will the SDFs be at different occupational levels e.g. Senior Management, Administrative, etc 

3.     Will this intervention be done on a national basis? 
ANSWERS

1. The SDF Capacity Building will be conducted Nation Wide and approximately 180

SDFs registered with Theta.
2. Yes the SDFs will receive Capacity Building at different levels, based on their needs.

3.
The Intervention will be conducted  in Gauteng, Western Cape, KZN, Mpumalanga and Eastern Cape
TENDER NUMBER CB 001
QUESTIONS: 

1. Does the service provider that will provide training need to be accredited?

2. How many SDFs will be trained?

3. Where will the SDFs be located?

4. What is the timeframe for the SDF Capacity Building training? 
ANSWERS:

1.       Does the service provider that will provide training need to be accredited? Yes
2.       How many SDFs will be trained? 180
3.       Where will the SDFs be located? Mostly in Gauteng, Western Cape, KZN, Mpumalanga and Eastern Cape
4.       What is the timeframe for the SDF Capacity Building training? October 2004 and ongoing
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TENDER NUMBER: LL01
QUESTIONS; 
 

Herewith the following questions that we require clarification on:
 

1.    Is there a database of tourism service providers that would fall within this scope?
2.    Is the study restricted to only THETA SDL payers?
3.    Has there been any previous study that covered this tender scope or path thereof?
4.    Would there be any baseline documents provided?
5.    Must the Sectorm Skills Plan be referred to?
6.    What is the duration period of the contract? 
ANSWERS

 

1.    Is there a database of tourism service providers that would fall within this scope? The successful provider will get all the data in order to conduct the study.
2.    Is the study restricted to only THETA SDL payers? Yes
3.    Has there been any previous study that covered this tender scope or path thereof? Not in Theta
4.    Would there be any baseline documents provided? Yes
5.    Must the Sector Skills Plan be referred to? Yes
6.    What is the duration period of the contract? Five Months
 

THETA BASE NATIONALLY
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Estimated No. of Establishments:      35,000 

Establishments registered with SARS: 15,149

Establishments registered with THETA: 9,148

Number of Employees: 492,000

Dominated by large number of small enterprises
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TENDER NUMBER QMS-01
QUESTIONS; 
 

1. I represent the PTC Group which owns Quality Professionals and Hospitality Professionals and we are pursuing a number of tenders within THETA namely:
QMS-01; THETA/DOE 001;SATI 2; SDF01; CB001 ;ETQA-8;
 

2. It seems there is a common thread in the RFPs indicating that the tenders will be evaluated on research capacity for example on pages 21 and 22 section 2 of the table which counts 30 points on a purely training tender i.eTHETA/DOE 001 . Can you please supply the correct scoresheet or Technical evaluation criteria or confirm that the tenderer has to demonstrate research capacity. The same applies to QMS-01 on page 20 of 23, where the evaluation criteria seem to stress research capacity. 
 

3. We now ask you to supply all the relevant and correct Technical Evaluation Criteria of the tenders listed in point 1 above.
 

4. I further request that you clarify the legal basis of your point on page 5 of 23 of the RFP QMS-1 which reads as follows:
“Whilst the THETA is issuing this RFP in good faith, it reserves the right to, without explanation:
….Not necessarily awards a contract to the lowest priced or to the highest scoring tenderer; and / or….” I refer you to the Promotion of Administrative Justice Act.
 

5. I further request that you confirm whether as a statement of means from our auditors or bankers will suffice in place of our audited financial statements. We are currently involved in litigation with THETA and are reluctant to submit full audited statements to THETA. This statement entails an examination of our audited financial statements, management accounts and our tender response and indicates an auditors opinion whether the organisation has financial strength to carry out these tenders.
TENDER NUMBER QMS-01
Questions:
1. What is the availability of THETA staff over the December and January? We need this info for project plan purposes

2. What is an IiP site? It was said that you need to remain an IiP site

3. What are your areas of governance?

4. What are the different functional Departments in the THETA? An organogramme will do.
5. What are the core functions of each department?

6. Is there any possibility that it will be required from is to work outside Johannesburg? At another branch office in Middleburg for instance

ANSWERS

1
	What is the availability of THETA staff during December and January? We need this info for the project plan purposes 


THETA has a full closure from approximately 17 December 2004 - 2 January 2005, and will have only skeleton staff between 13 – 17 December 2004, as well as 5 – 9 January 2005. 

It would therefore be prudent to suspend all project activities involving extensive staff involvement from 10 December 2004 – 12 January 2005. 
2
	What is an IP site? It was said you need to remain an IP site.


The statement was “IIP” – Investors in People. All SETA’s are required to align themselves with the IIP standard as a DoL requirement, and the statement was that the proposed THETA QMS should make provision for the recognition of IIP as part of the HR system. 

3
	What are your areas of governance?


Governance areas for any SETA are relatively generic:

· Legislative compliance

· Finance and levy management 

· Procurement & Contract Management 

· Risk Management

· Human Resources

· Communication

· THETA Constitutional Implementation  (Board & Committees management)

· Official stakeholder management 

4
	What are the core functions of each department?


ETQA Department – ETQA Regulations

Accredit providers, register assessors, monitor and audit providers, ensure quality provision through programme approval, register and certificate learners, manage inter-SETA MoU’s, manage qualification and standard setting through the management of 5 SGB’s, manage THETA qualification and skills programme framework, SAQA liaison

Learnership Department – Learnership Regulations 

Award Learnership numbers to employers, approve providers in learnerships, register learnerships with DoL, manage learnerships fund disbursement, report to DoL on NSF project funding for learnerships, skills programme registration, monitor & audit learnerships employers / workplace provision

Skills Development Department – Skills Development Act

Receive and record WSP’s, monitor implementation reports against WSP’s, manage levy and grant disbursement, report to DoL on SLA progress, manage 5 chamber committees, compile and communicate SSP, scope projects and interventions towards the achievement of THETA business plan, manage formal partnerships (government departments), capacitate sector through road-show initiatives and stakeholder communication. 

CEO Offices – PFMA, other relevant legislation.

Finance, administration, maintenance, human resources, DoL & Board Management and reporting, core function management  
5. The core function departments (skills development, learnerships, ETQA) perform functions as per the legislation. 

6
	Is there any possibility that it will be required from us to work outside of Johannesburg? At another branch office in Middelburg, for instance. 


No, not for the QMS Project – THETA has only one office, situated in Rivonia. No other offices are envisaged at this stage. 

In the SGB Project, traveling to KZN may be required, as most of the Conservation SGB members are in this area. 

PAGE  
9

